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SHRI BIJOY KRISHNA HANDIQUE :
Is it a fact that public sectors like Steel Authority of India and Shipping Corporation of India are also involved in the racket ? If so, is it imperative on the part of the Government to see to what extent these organisations, are involved. In view of diis may I know whether Government will institute a probe to detect the extent of their involvement in this racket?

SHRI C M. STEPHEN : That is what I said that probe is on to find out whether there is anything which would warrant a regular intelligence probe through CBI. Tf so' is the question which we   are   not
trying to find out.

SHRIMATI    MONIKA DAS  :
What is the collection of dues for the last 5 years and how much revenue Calcutta Port Trust authorities are losing every year?

SHRI PILOO   MODY :     You
see how we allow you to ask questions.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN : Sir, I want   notice.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Next question  now.

Import    of   'wheat

♦184. SHRI    N.P.   CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU   :

SHRI ARABINDA GHOSH :t

Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to import 2.5 million tonnes of wheat from the   USA   ;

†The question was actually   asked on die
floor of the House    by Shri A rabinda
Ghosh.


(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor

in view of the self-sufficiency in   food
production;

(c) what is the total amount that had to be spent for the purchase of  this   wheat;
and

(d) whether Government propose to purchase more wheat from the  U.S.   in
future   ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT    (RAO
BIRENDRA
SINGH) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. A quantity of
24.95 'a^h tonnes ol* wheat has been recently contracted for import from U.S.A. for shipment during September, 1982, te March 1983, with a view to building up buffer stocks and as a measure for combating pressure on' prices.

(c) The total FOB cost of this wheatjeomes to US $ 410.838 million equivalent to  Rs.   3964.586   million.

(d) At present, Government have no proposal to import more wheat from   the
U.S.A.?

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI
: I think the Minister wanted to avoid it.

SHRI ARABINDA GHOSH 5 May I know from the hon. Minister what is the total annual production of wheat and what is the total consumption of wheat during the year, per capita?

RAO   BIRENDRA      SINGH    :
Production of wheat in the country has been going up steadily. This year's _ estimated production is an all-time record of 37.8 million tonnes. I can only state the quantities issued from our public distribution system and that comes to roughly 6 lakhs tonnes of wheat every   month.

SHRI ARABINDA GHOSH : What is the procurement? Many reports and statements from your side
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reveal that we are self-sufficient in the matter of wheat and we are boasting of self-sufficiency. Still, from your reports it appears that wheat worth Rs. 400 crores is imported.
Why is there no alternative buffer stock of wheat by procurement through other ways?
Government has the machinery. Yet , you are importing Rs. 400 crores worth of wheat from the U.S.A. How is that? What is the actual procurement? I do not think with whatever stocks you have on hand as buffer, you will be able to meet the present situation of drought and floods all over the country. This has been mentioned by you many times. That is why, I would like to know, what is the actual procurement? The FCI, I call it the Food Corruption of India, has totally failed to procure sufficient quantity of wheat and other foodgrains.

RAO    BIRENDRA      SINGH   :
Procurement of wheat depends upon the cooperation we get from die States and the FCI cannot do much in the matter. But our policies for increasing, maximising, procurement have been very successful during the last diree years. Procurement of wheat also this year has been an all time record. It is 7.7 million tonnes approximately, as compared to 6.5 million tonnes last year.
But at the same time, the offtake from the Central stocks is increasing on account of the increase in population and die consequent increase in consumption. We are also expanding our public distribution system very fast and it is on that account and also on account of the difference in the price of wheat distributed by Government through its fair price shops and the price in the free market that the consumption is   increasing.
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SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTI
RAM PATEL : Sir, they are paying about P.S. 205 to Rs. 210 per quintal for the wheat which they are importing. If they pay Rs. 200 to the Indian farmer—I am not talking of procurement, but buy it in open market through other agencies—they will get it in large quantities. Will the Minister consider   that proposal?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : Sir, I do not agree with the hon. Member. Paying high price to the Indian farmer will not suddenly increase production, will not make . 'wheat available in any larger quantity. What we produce in the country remains widiin the country and in addition to diat we    are
importing

wheat. Rs. 203 which the hon. Member has mentioned is not the price paid for the wheat. It is the cost of landing in India. The price paid to the American farmer would probably be the same or perhaps lower than what we are paying to the Indian   farmer.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Mr. Deputy
Chairman, Sir, the Minister has made a lot of contradictory statements or may be, I have understood him wrongly.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH:   That
is right.

SHRI PILOO MODY : On the
one side he says that he has to release 6 lakhs of tonnes every month which according to me comes to 72 lakhs of tonnes per year. On the other side he says that we have released a million tonnes.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : Per month.

SHRI PILOO MODY : I    am
also talking about 'per   month. In your
original    reply you have said that you   have
to    release    6   lakhs per month and now
you say in terms of a million tonnes.    Sir, I
recommend it is good if he uses the same denomination, either he talks in terms of lakhs and crores or he talks in terms of millions because this way it is unnecessarily confusing.    Then,    on die one side he says
that procurement is adequate   for
Government's needs.    Thereafter he   says
that it is the    State   Governments   who have
to make efforts towards procurement, in which the FCI   cannot   do   very much.
Why do you have the FCI? Why is it necessary      to have    the FCI which is the
monstrously expensive organisation that title
Government has  devised?   Then he says that
this
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year they have got a record production of
37.8 million tonnes. Again he says that last year they imported 2 million tonnes and this year they are importing 2-1/2 million tonnes.
Then he is giving the figure which goes into an astronomical number of rupees for the cost that he is paying FOB, please note FOB, that means to the U.S. Government or to the U.S. selling agency that is selling wheat. It is not even GIF cost in India. Thereafter he says that the American farmer is going to receive less than the Indian farmer. I do not see how he can square off this data. I suggest, in a quieter moment you write a proper study thesis on the subject and distribute it to the House.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : I am very sorry. I did not expect that Mr. Mody would find it so difficult to understand what I have very clearly stated. I stated that approximately, roughly, on an average we have been issuing in the past about a million tonnes of foodgrains, not wheat, wheat and rice both. At present, for the last month it has been something around 12 lakh tonnes, more than a million tonnes, So, it keeps fluctuating, according to the needs of the States, their demands and what wc think is the quantity that they actually need and is necessary to be issued. What I stated about the price paid is also correct. I said that Rs.
203 is the landed cost.The f.b price of American Wheat in terms of Indian rupees would come to around Rs. 158 or so. But taking into account the freight, insurance, handling charges and gunny bags and every thing, it comes to Rs. 203.

SHRI PILOO MODY : That is the C.I.F,   value.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : Yes But at the same time, I would like to mention that the actual acquisition cost of Indian wheat also is not Rs. 142 —-the price that we pay to the farmer. With the expenditure on mandi charges, handling and various other incidentals, by the time it reaches the godown nearby it is somewhere around Rs.
166 or so, if I am correct.

SHRI PILOO MODY : It is that high! Is the FCI expenditure so high?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : It is not the FCI expenditure alone. Part of the expenditure is absolutely essential—e.g., taxes in the mandis, expenditure on gunny bags has to be paid for, then handling charges; then freight and various other things. Over and above that the FCI has to incur huge costs on maintaining this very large buffer stock. The carrying cost is very high. As I mentioned, keeping a stock of 15 to 20 million tonnes in the country, if you calculate the interest and other things—
probably you have a better knowledge of mathematics—the actual cost that the FCI incurs after acquisition—the economic cost of total wheat purchased—would be about 17 to 19 per cent higher than the acquisition cost over the year, which is not very high.

Then the other point which Mr. Mody wanted to be clarified, was about the role of the FCI in purchases. Again, I reiterate that the FCI is not the sole purchasing agency.
The States agencies also procure for the FCI and they also procure for the State Governments, which we try and persuade the State Governments to hand over to the FCI.
For instance, in Punjab, this time the procurement of wheat has been around 48 lakh tonnes. But out of that more than 35 lakhs tonnes have been purchased by the State Government and its agencies and only about 12^ lakh tonnes by the FCI itself. That shows that the FCI's share in the wheat purchased is less than the share of the State Government and its agencies. But for paddy, the FCI has made higher purchases than the State
Government. And there are certain   States
which
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procure foodgrains but do not hand it over to the FCI. They want to keep it to themselves.
For instance, Tamil Nadu. The Members from Tamil Nadu last time made a lot of noise saying that Tamil Nadu was suffering from drought and there was a shortage of food. But Tamil Nadu procured between 4 and 5 lakh tonnes of rice last season. They did not hand over a single grain to the FCI.
They said diat they would manage their own food economy. And now they want us to issue from the Central stocks, which is very unfair. Either they hand over what they procure to the Central Government and then put a claim on the Central Government. But first they kept everything to themselves and when the Central Government does not know how they have treated their stock, how they have utilised it, they place a demand on the Central Government. The same is the situation about Orissa.

SHRI    B. D. KHOBRAGADE :
What about West Bengal?

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY : May I know from the hon. Minister what is their contribution to the rice stocks in Tamil
Nadu?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Please let him complete his answer.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH : Last year when Tamil Nadu suffered from drought, they asked for foodgrains from the Central Government and we had been issuing them, but now we have stopped the issue of rice to Tamil Nadu because that State Government still have a very large   stock with them.

SHRI   B. D. KHOBRAGADE :
What about West Bengal?
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Mr.
Kulkarni, please put your question.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI : Sir, the hon. Minister said that the price of wheat has been increasing from Rs. 115 to Rs. 142. I would like to know whether he agrees with me that the terms of trade of the agricultural produce as against the industrial products   still today
come to 22 per
cent. If so, what is the reason and rationale for the Government's claim that they have been increasing the prices? Actually they are paying better prices to the American whet growers than to the Indian wheat growers.

RAO       BIRENDRA   SINGH :
Sir, you know, under the revised terms of reference of the APC    in
1980 we decided that the terms of trade of agricultural commodities as against non-agricultural commodities would be taken into account while recommending support prices, and we have been trying to bring about parity. But I cannot say that we have been successful in achieving parity altogether.


MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Last question. Mr. Kulkarni.

put 'your question.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
Question Hour is over.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKARNI
: You are paying better prices to the American agriculturists and lower prices to the Indian growers.    This   is my charge.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Papers to be laid on the Table.

WRITTEN  ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Damage   to Paradip Port due to Floods

*i8a. SHRI JAGDISH JANI : Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have assessed the extent of damage caused to Paradip Port by the recent      floods   ;

(b) if so, what is the estimated loss suffered by that port; and

(c) what steps have been taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT : (SHRI C. M. STEPHEN) :
(a) to (c) A senior officer of the Ministry was deputed to Paradip to assess the impact of the recent floods on the Port. To aviod damage by the floods, the Port Administration had cut some of the roads and railway embankments to provide outlets for flood waters. There was no material dwia^e caused to the Port properties or human life. The Port Trust Authorities would be spending about Rs. 20 lakhs to buiid culverts at places where roads had been  cut.

Crossing over of border by Chinese
Engineers

*i85. SHRI       RAMANAND YADAV:
SHRIMATI     AMARJIT
KAUR:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that two Chinese engineers crossed over the Bumla border along the Macmohan line in Arunachal Pradesh on   14th  August,   1982   ;

(b) whether it is also a fect that the Bumla border saw fierce fighting in the Sino-Indian war of 1962    ;   and

(c) if so, what was the motive of the Chinese youths crossing the Indian border and whether in the past also Chinese have crossed into Indian territory in Arunachal
Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI A. A. RAHIM)   :   (a) Yes,  Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) We understand from the Chmese Government that the two Chinese strayed inadvertently into Indian territory while hunting. There have been some instances of a similar nature in the past.

Margis' visits to China

*i86. DR. BHAI   MAHAVIR :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the news item which appreared in the "Indian Express" on the 2nd August, 1982 under the caption "Marg making inroads into China" ;

